Sponsored by DDMM
This user manual is provided as a free service by FixYourDLP.com.  FixYourDLP is in no way responsible
for the content of this manual, nor do we guarantee its accuracy.  FixYourDLP does not make any claim
of copyright and all copyrights remain the property of their respective owners.
About FixYourDLP.com
FixYourDLP.com (http://www.�xyourdlp.com) is the World’s #1 resource for media product news,
reviews, do-it-yourself guides, and manuals.
Informational Blog:  http://www.�xyourdlp.com

option to simultaneously operate the MP8620 remote mouse and a PC mouse (only works with
Microsoft serial mouse).
D-2. How to Order
Please order these parts through your dealer, or contact 3M Customer Service at the following number:
• In U.S. or Canada:  1–800–328–1371
• In other locations, contact your local 3M Sales office.THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES
3M 1997 3M Multimedia Projector MP8620 27
D-3. Power Cord Sets
A standard power cord set (U.S., UK, or European) will be included with each MP8620.  If you need a
special power cord set, contact your local 3M authorized dealer.  The power cords must be in accordance
with the regional and corresponding national safety regulations and be properly approved.  Examples of
these power cords are shown in Figure D-1.
North America
UL Listed  CSA Certified
15A 125VAC
Germany, Netherlands,
Spain, France, Greece
VDE Certified
10A 250VAC
Great Britain
AUSTA Certified
13A 250VAC
Italy
IMQ or BASEC Certified
10A 250VAC
Switzerland
SEV Certified
10A 250VAC
Australian
SAA Certified
10A 250VAC
Denmark
Complies with Danish Standard
6/10A 250VAC
Figure D-1.  Power Cord Sets
THE TRUSTED SOURCE FOR PROJECTOR LAMPS AND ACCESSORIES
28 3M Multimedia Projector MP8620  3M 1997
Glossary
Glossary of Terms
Amorphous Silicon
See Thin-Film Transistor.
Composite video
A video signal that combines all color and timing components of the picture in a single input line.  The
U.S. standard is NTSC.  European standards are PAL and SECAM.
Hz, KHz, MHz (Hertz, Kilohertz, Megahertz)
Hertz is a unit of measurement used to express the frequency, in cycles per second, of an electrical signal
or event.  (Kilohertz = 1000, Megahertz = 1 million cycles per second).
Keystone correction
Keystoning (distorted image) is caused when the path of the projector light beam is not perpendicular to
the screen.  Projectors normally project the image with an angle (e.g. 16°) on the screen. The optical
system can be designed for distortion free projection at this angle (keystone correction).
Lumens
A measure of light output on a screen or other surface.  One lumen is the light of one candle power on
each square foot of a surface of a sphere at a radius of one foot from the light source.
Metal halide lamp
A metal halide lamp is a modified mercury arc lamp that is extremely bright.  It is filled with a gas with
elements known as “halogens”.  The properties of this fill gas allows the lamp to burn longer and
brighter than ordinary incandescent lamps.
NTSC (National Television Systems Committee)
Standard for television signals and other video equipment signals.  Uses interlaced scans and 525
horizontal lines per frame at a rate of 30 frames per second.
PAL (Phase Alternate Line)
The format for color television signals used in England, Germany, the Netherlands, and several other
countries.  PAL is an interlaced format with 25 frames per second and 625 lines per screen.